Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the amended Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
be and hereby is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds to the amount of one hundred and seventy-seven thousand five hundred and 
eighty-five dollars ($177,585), the proceeds whereof shall be applied to the maintenance 
of parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, April 3o, i9o7. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor, May 14, 1907, without his approval or dis-

approval thereof;

[...]

lowing resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment April 5. 

I  "Whereas, The Commissioner of the Department of Street Cleaning, in a com-
munication dated March 23, 1907, has made requisition for an issue of bonds to the 
amount of two hundred and twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($222,500) for 
new scows and stable and alterations to Stable "A," in connection with new stock or 
plant for said Department, as provided by section 546 of the Greater New York 
Charter ; therefore be it 

"Resolved, That, subject to the concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermen, 
the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in 
the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount 
of two hundred and twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($222,500), the proceeds 
whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, May 7, 1907. 
Approved by the Mayor, May 14, 1907. 

No. 248. 
AN ORDINANCE to fix the width of the roadway and sidewalks of West Seven-

teenth (17th) street, between Canal avenue and Surf avenue, in the Borough